MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-FIFTH DEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1845.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $\label{eq:augusta} \textit{AUGUSTA}:$ Wm. T. Johnson, printer to the state.

1845.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1845.

Снар. 327.

Chapter 327.

Resolve in favor of Sabattis Neptune.

In favor of Sabattis Neptune. Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of this state, to Sabattis Neptune, the sum of sixty dollars, to remunerate him for expenses incurred in traveling to and from the seat of government, as a representative of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians, in the month of January, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and forty-five.

[Approved January 27, 1845.]

Chapter 328. ..

Resolve in favor of Daniel Brawn.

In favor of Daniel Brawn, \$4 per month. Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state, to Daniel Brawn, of New Sharon, four dollars per month, for one year, from the first day of January, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hunderd and forty-five, in consideration of an injury received while doing military duty, in May, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty-eight.

[Approved January 31, 1845.]

Chapter 329.

Resolve in favor of Augustine Haines.

In favor of A. Haines, \$50 31. Resolved, That there be paid from any money in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, to Augustine Haines, attorney for the state, for the county of Cumberland, the sum of fifty dollars and thirty-one cents, for performing the duties of attorney general, in the supreme judicial court, at the last November term thereof, in and for the county of Cumberland; the office of attorney general being then vacant.

[Approved January 31, 1845.]

Chapter 330.

Resolves in relation to the annexation of Texas and the occupation of Oregon.

Annexation of Texas.

Resolved, That obedience to the will of the people is a fundamental principle of democracy.

Resolved, That the question of the annexation of Texas to the

United States, was appropriately and directly presented to the people for their consideration, and after full discussion has been decided affirmatively; and it now becomes the duty of the government, to take immediate and efficient steps, for the consummation of the measure, at the earliest practicable period.

Resolved, That the governments of Texas and the United States, have a right to make treaties and stipulations, and enter into alliances and compacts, and that the government of Texas, in ceding her territory, and the government of the United States in accepting the cession of said territory, exercise powers, which no other government or people, should be suffered to impair or defeat.

Resolved, That the questions of the annexation of Texas, and the Occupation of occupation of Oregon, are great national questions, and as such have been canvassed and passed upon by the people, and any attempt to place them upon sectional grounds, and to make them subservient to local interests, is calculated to endanger the success of those measures.

Resolved, That the territory of Oregon, extending on the Pacific ocean, from the forty-second degree to fifty-four degrees and fortynine minutes north latitude, belongs to the United States, and it is the imperative duty of the government, to occupy the same, and extend its sole jurisdiction over said territory without unnecessary delay.

Resolved, That our senators in congress be instructed, and our representatives be requested to use their best exertions to secure the annexation of Texas to the United States and the occupation of Oregon, in conformity with the foregoing resolutions.

Resolved, That the secretary of state, forward to each of our senators and representatives in congress, a copy of these resolutions.

[Approved February 4, 1845.]

Chapter 331.

Resolve in favor of Nicholas Coffin.

Resolved, That the land agent be directed to select a lot, not In favor of N. exceeding one hundred and sixty acres of land, belonging to the state, in any township of land already surveyed for settling, and execute a deed of the same to Nicholas Coffin, of Lincoln, Penobscot county, in consideration of his services in the revolutionary army.

[Approved February 7, 1845.]